

# **DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE**

#### D00017323

# Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

**Hendy Group Limited** 

and

Scope Enterprises Inc

#### 1. The Parties:

Complainant: Hendy Group Limited

School Lane

Chandlers Ford Industrial Estate

Eastleigh Hampshire SO53 4DG

**United Kingdom** 

Respondent: Scope Enterprises Inc

Main Street, No 556

Charlestown

NA

Saint Kitts and Nevis

## 2. The Domain Name:

<hendyford.co.uk>

## 3. Notification of Complaint

I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the Respondent in accordance with paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Procedure.

Yes

### 4. Rights

The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of a name or mark, which is identical or similar to the domain name.

Yes

## 5. Abusive Registration

The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name hendyford.co.uk is an abusive registration

Yes

#### 6. Other Factors

I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances

Yes

# 7. Comments (optional)

I considered whether it was appropriate to direct transfer of a "Ford" domain name to anyone other than Ford, but decided in light of the Complainant's proprietorship of <hendy-ford.co.uk> that it would be unlikely to represent a problem.

I have read DRS 16593. I have considered whether this should be regarded as a re-filed case and decided not.

#### 8. Decision

I grant the Complainant's application for a summary decision. In accordance with paragraph 5f of the Procedure, the domain name will therefore be transferred to the Complainant.

Signed: Tony Willoughby Dated: May 17, 2016